TVR-ExProduct data sheet
ATEX-compliant parts and
units
ATEX certification
EXCONTROL
TVR-Ex
For the control of variable air volume flows in potentially
explosive atmospheres (ATEX)

NO Power off to open (Normally Open)
NC Power off to close (Normally Closed)
Order example: TVR-Ex-P1/125/S1F/V0/200-400[m³/h]/NO
Type TVR-Ex
Material Inner duct powder-coated, silver grey (RAL 7001)
Nominal size [mm] 125
Attachments (control components) ExReg controller and spring return actuator
Operating mode Variable operation (adjustable setpoint value range)
Signal voltage range 0 – 10 V DC
Operating values for factory setting 200 – 400 [m³/h]
Damper blade position Power off to open (Normally Open)
Order example: TVR-Ex/200/S1S/V0/400-1200[m³/h]
Type TVR-Ex
Material Galvanised sheet steel
Nominal size [mm] 200
Attachments (control components) ExReg controller and actuator
Operating mode Variable operation (adjustable setpoint value range)
Signal voltage range 0 – 10 V DC
Operating values for factory setting 400 – 1200 [m³/h]
Damper blade position -
14 / 31 PD-07/2022 - /en
TVR-ExProduct data sheet
TVR-Ex with ATEX control component based on TCU3
TVR-Ex – P1 / 160 / TEF / EC – E0 / M / 200 – 400 [m3/h] / NO
| | | | | | | | |
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
1 Type
TVR-Ex VAV terminal unit for use in potentially explosive
atmospheres
2 Material
No entry: galvanised sheet steel
P1 Inner duct powder-coated, silver grey (RAL 7001)
A2 Inner duct in stainless steel
3 Nominal size [mm]
125, 160, 200, 250, 315, 400
4 Attachments (control components)
Electronic control (controller outside of the Ex zone)
TES TCU3 controller and actuator
TEF TCU3 controller and spring return actuator
TEX TCU3 controller, actuator and auxiliary switch
TEY TCU3 controller, spring return actuator and auxiliary switch
5 Equipment function
Single operation
SC Single controller – supply air (Supply Controller)
EC Single controller – extract air (Extract Controller)
6 External volume flow rate default setting
E0 Variable, signal voltage range 0 – 10 V DC
E2 Variable, signal voltage range 2 – 10 V DC
2P 2 switching steps (for one switch contact, by others)
3P 3 switching steps (for two switch contacts, by others)
F Constant value mode, one setpoint value (no external switch
contact)
7 Expansion modules
Option 1: Power supply
No entry: 24 V AC/DC
T With EM-TRF for 230 V AC mains supply
U With EM-TRF-USV (including battery pack) for uninterruptible
230 V AC power supply (UPS)
Option 2: Digital communication interface
No entry: without digital communication interface
B With EM-BAC-MOD for BACnet MS/TP
M With EM-BAC-MOD for Modbus RTU
I With EM-IP for BACnet IP, Modbus IP and web server
R With EM-IP (including real time clock, RTC) for BACnet IP,
Modbus IP and web server
8 Operating values for factory setting
Volume flow rate [m3/h or l/s]
Depends on external volume flow rate setting
E0: qᵥmin – qᵥmax
E2: qᵥmin – qᵥmax
2P: qᵥ1/qᵥ2
3P: qᵥ1/qᵥ2/qᵥ3
F: qᵥ1
9 Damper blade position
Only with spring return actuators (TEF and TEY)
NO Power off to open (Normally Open)
NC Power off to close (Normally Closed)
Order example: TVR-Ex-P1/160/TEF/EC-E0/M/200-400[m3/h]/NO
Type TVR-Ex
Material Inner duct powder-coated, silver grey (RAL 7001)
Nominal size [mm] 160
Attachments (control components) TCU3 controller installed outside of the Ex zone (away from the terminal
unit)
Actuator Spring return actuator
Equipment function Single controller – extract air (Extract Controller)
External volume flow rate setting Variable, signal voltage range 0 – 10 V DC
Expansion modules 24 V AC/DC power supply, EM-BAC-MOD for Modbus RTU
communication interface
Operating values for factory setting 200 – 400 [m3/h]
Damper blade position Power off to open (Normally Open)
15 / 31 PD-07/2022 - /en
TVR-ExProduct data sheet
TVR-Ex with pneumatic attachments
TVR-Ex – P1 / 125 / PG5 / V / 200 – 400 [m³/h] / NO
| | | | | | |
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 Type
TVR-Ex VAV terminal unit for use in potentially explosive
atmospheres
2 Material
No entry: galvanised sheet steel
P1 Inner duct powder-coated, silver grey (RAL 7001)
A2 Inner duct in stainless steel
3 Nominal size [mm]
125, 160, 200, 250, 315, 400
4 Attachments (control components)
Pneumatic control
PG5 Volume flow controller with actuator
PJ5 Pressure and volume flow cascade (±20 Pa)
PL5 Pressure and volume flow cascade (±50 Pa)
5 Operating mode
V Variable operation (adjustable setpoint value range)
6 Operating values for factory setting
Volume flow rate [m3/h or l/s]
For attachment PG5
Volume flow rate qᵥmin – qᵥmax
For attachments PJ5 and PL5
Pressure and volume flow cascade qᵥmin – qᵥmax / Δpset
7 Damper blade position
Pneumatic actuators
NO Pressure off to open (Normally Open)
NC Pressure off to close (Normally Closed)
Order example: TVR-Ex-P1/125/PG5/V/200-400[m³/h]/NO
Type TVR-Ex
Material Inner duct powder-coated, silver grey (RAL 7001)
Nominal size [mm] 125
Attachments (control components) Volume flow controller with actuator
Operating mode Variable operation (adjustable setpoint value range)
Operating values for factory setting 200 – 400 [m3/h]
Damper blade position Power off to open (Normally Open)
16 / 31 PD-07/2022 - /en
TVR-ExProduct data sheet
Variants
Schematic illustration of the TVR-Ex with electronic control
230 VAC
24 VAC
①
②③④
⑤
① VAV terminal unit
② Static differential pressure transducer
③ Actuator
④ Terminal box
⑤ Electronic volume flow controller
Schematic illustration of the TVR-Ex with pneumatic control
①
②③
1,3 bar
① VAV terminal unit
② Pneumatic volume flow controller
③ Pneumatic actuator
17 / 31 PD-07/2022 - /en
TVR-ExProduct data sheet
TVR-Ex
600
Ø
D
B₃
H
₃
C536
TVR-Ex
NS ØD B3 H3 C
125 124 372 221 129
160 159 372 221 111
200 199 463 311 182
250 249 463 311 157
315 314 627 461 289
400 399 627 461 246
① TVR-Ex
② TVR-Ex with secondary silencer CA, insulation thickness 50 mm, length 500 mm
③ TVR-Ex with secondary silencer CA, insulation thickness 50 mm, length 1000 mm
④ TVR-Ex with secondary silencer CA, insulation thickness 50 mm, length 1500 mm
TVR-Ex
NS TVR-Ex/.../TEx TVR-Ex/.../Pxx
kg
125 17.5 15.5
160 17.5 15.5
200 19 17
250 19 17
315 23 21
400 23 21
① TVR-Ex with electronic control
② TVR-Ex with pneumatic control
Dimensions and weight
18 / 31 PD-07/2022 - /en
TVR-ExProduct data sheet
▪